

67045-0

67045-0

NO. 67045-0-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

SCHOLTEN ROOF ENTERPRISES, dba HYTECH ROOFING, INC.,

Respondent,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Appellant.

2011 AUG - 8 PM 1:37  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

DAVID MATLICK  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA #22919  
Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 2317  
Tacoma, WA 98401-2317  
(253) 593-5243

ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. The Department Issued A WISHA Citation After A Hytech Foreman Failed To Enforce Safety Rules And An Employee Fell Thirty Feet Though An Unprotected Opening On A Roof.....	3
	1. Workers Were Exposed To Uncovered HVAC Openings, Exposing Them To A Fall Hazard.....	3
	2. Hytech Only Sporadically Inspected Job Sites And Rarely Disciplined Employees For Safety Violations.....	5
	B. The Board Of Industrial Insurance Appeals Affirmed The Citation Issued To Hytech By The Department.....	8
	C. Hytech Appealed The Board's Decision To Superior Court.....	10
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
	A. Questions Of Fact Are Reviewed Under the Substantial Evidence Standard.....	12
	B. Questions Of Law Are Reviewed De Novo, But Substantial Deference Should Be Given To The Department's Interpretation Of WISHA.....	13
VI.	ARGUMENT.....	14
	A. The Department Established All The Elements Of Its Prima Facie Case, Including The Requisite Employer Knowledge Of The Potential Hazard.....	14

1.	The Department Showed Either Actual Or Constructive Employer Knowledge By Establishing That Hytech Either Knew Or, With The Exercise Of Reasonable Diligence Could Have Known, Of The Presence Of The Hazard.....	15
2.	A Foreman’s Knowledge Of A Hazardous Condition May Be Imputed To The Employer .....	16
3.	Hytech Had Both Actual And Constructive Knowledge Of The Hazard Through A Site Specific Fall Protection Work Plan And Its Foreman’s Specific Knowledge Of Uncovered HVAC Openings And Non-Use Of Fall Protection By Himself And His Crew.....	17
B.	The Unpreventable Employee Misconduct Defense Requires A High And Strict Burden Of Proof Be Met By An Employer Before It Will Be Excused Of A Safety Violation .....	21
1.	Employers Must Prove That They Took All Feasible Precautions In The Hiring, Training, Sanctioning, And Monitoring Of The Its Employees In Order To Show That A Violation Was Idiosyncratic And Unforeseeable.....	21
2.	Involvement Of A Supervisory Employee Raises An Inference Of Lax Enforcement And/Or Communication .....	25
3.	Hytech’s Employee Misconduct Defense Fails Because It Failed To Establish That It Took All Feasible Steps To Discover, Document, And Sanction Violations .....	27
a.	Hytech Failed To Have Frequent Unannounced Inspections .....	27
b.	Hytech Failed To Document Self-Inspections Or Employee Discipline For Rule Violations .....	29

c. The Foreman Failed To Enforce Safety Rules And This Raises An Inference Of Lax Enforcement And/Or Communication Of The Safety Policy .....	30
VII. CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>BD Roofing v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 98, 161 P.3d 387 (2007).....	23, 24, 25, 28
<i>Brock v. L.E. Myers Co., High Voltage Div.</i> , 818 F.2d 1270, 1277 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	22, 26, 30
<i>Daniel Int'l Corp. v. Occup. Safety &amp; Health Rev. Comm'n</i> , 683 F.2d 361, (11th Cir. 1982) .....	24, 28
<i>Donovan v. Capital City Excavating Co., Inc.</i> , 712 F.2d 1008, (6th Cir. 1983) .....	26
<i>Elder Demolition, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 149 Wn. App. 799, 207 P.3d 453 (2009).....	13
<i>Gem Indus., Inc.</i> , 17 O.S.H.C. 1861, 1996 O.S.H.D. ¶ 21, 263, 1996 WL 710982, *4 (O.S.H.R.C. 1976).....	24
<i>Gen. Sec. Serv. Corp.</i> , BIIA Dec., 96 W376, 1998 WL 960837 (1998).....	15
<i>J&amp;S Serv., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 142 Wn. App. 502, 174 P.3d 1190 (2007).....	14
<i>Lee Cook Trucking &amp; Logging v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 109 Wn. App. 471, 36 P.3d 558 (2001).....	16
<i>Legacy Roofing, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 356, 119 P.3d 366 (2005).....	12, 24, 25, 28
<i>Multicare Med. Ctr. v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Serv.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 572, 790 P.2d 124, (1990).....	14
<i>New York State Elec. &amp; Gas Corp. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 88 F.3d 98, (2nd Cir. 1996) .....	16, 19

<i>Niagra Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 7 O.S.H.C. (B.N.A.) 1447, (1979).....	17, 19
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. A.P. O’Horo Co.</i> , 14 O.S.H. Cas. (B.N.A.) 2004, 1991 O.S.H.D. (C.C.H.) P29223, 2001 WL 881247, *3-*4 (O.S.H.R.C. 1991).....	17
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Archer-Western Contractors, Ltd.</i> , 15 O.S.H.C. 1013, 1991 O.S.H.D ¶29,317, 1991 WL 81020 , *5 (O.S.H.R.C. 1991) .....	26
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Danis Shook Joint Venture XXV</i> , 19 O.S.H. Cas. (B.N.A.) 1497, 2001 O.S.H.D. (C.C.H.) P 32397, 2001 WL 881247, *4-*5 (O.S.H.R.C. 2001).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Ted Wilkerson, Inc.</i> , 9 O.S.H.C. 2012, 1983 O.S.H.D. ¶25,551, 1981 WL 18797, *7-*8 (O.S.H.R.C. 1981) .....	24
<i>Stratton v. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 1 Wn. App. 77, 459 P.2d 651 (1969).....	12
<i>Wash. Cedar &amp; Supply Co. v. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 119 Wn. App. 906, 83 P.3d 1012 (2003).....	13, 15, 22, 23
<i>Wilder Constr. Co.</i> , BIIA Dkt. No. 06 W1078, 2007 WL 3054874 (2007).....	16
<i>William Dickson Co. v. Puget Sound Air Pollution Control Agency</i> , 81 Wn. App. 403, 914 P.2d 750 (1996).....	13

**Statutes**

RCW 49.17.....	1
RCW 49.17.010.....	13
RCW 49.17.120 .....	22
RCW 49.17.120(5).....	21

RCW 49.17.120(5)(iv) .....	22
RCW 49.17.150 .....	12
RCW 49.17.150(1).....	13
RCW 49.17.180(6).....	8, 15

**Other Authorities**

Richard P. Shafer, J.D., Annotation, <i>Employee Misconduct as Defense to Citation</i> , 59 A.L.R. Fed. 395, §2 (1982).....	23
---	----

**Regulations**

WAC 296-155-24510 .....	8, 11
WAC 296-155-505(4)(a) .....	8, 11
WAC 296-900-14020 .....	20
